
AGREEMENT CONCERNING PAYMENT

FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES
(1403 South 6* Street)

jeement is entered into as of the \wf May of
|the "Agreement"), by and between the City of La

Crosse, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "City"), and
Gundersen Lutheran Health System, inc. (the "Owner"), a
Wisconsin corporation.

RECITALS

A. Owner currently owns residential real property (the
"Property") in the City and pays property taxes to the City on the
Property, more particularly described as:

See attached Exhibit B

*1671009 32*

1671009
LACROSSE COUIirV

RE6ISTER OF DEEDS

CHERU A. HCBRIDE

RECORDED OH

03/08/2016 10:39AM

REC FEE: 30.00

EXEMPT 8:

PASES: 32

TltS SPACE RE8ERWO FCfl RECOnWWOAM

Mte
RETURHTO:

Stephen F. Matty
City Attorney, City of La Crosse
400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601
PJK

17-30079-100

B. Owner intends to demolish the structures and improvements on the Property and use
the Property for greenspace and future development.

C. Owner is seeking aConditional Use Permit in order to facilitate the Property's new use
as a greenspace.

D. Owner obtained aConditional Use Permit while representing to the Common Council
and agreeing that, inter alia, (1) the Owner shall enter into an agreement concerning the payment for
municipal services totheCity; and (2) theOwner shall perform in accordance with the terms ofsaid
agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe recitals and the mutual promises, obligations and
benefits provided under this Agreement, the receipt and adequacy ofwhich are herebyacknowledged,
Owner and the City agree as follows:

1. Representations and Warranties of Owner. The recitals stated above are
incorporated into this Agreement by reference asrepresentations and warranties ofOwner to the City.
In addition, Owner represents and warrants to the City that Owner: (1) is a Wisconsin corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State ofWisconsin; (2) is in good standing with the
Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions; (3) has taken all action necessary toenter into this
Agreement; (4) has duly authorized the individual signers ofthis Agreement to do so; and (5) will be the
soleowner of the Property, In fee simple.

1

.>x



2. Municipal Services. Based on Owner's use of the Property provided herein, the City
shall provide public health, safety, fire and police protection, streets and street maintenance, snow
removal, and other governmental services ("Municipal Services") with respect totheProperty that are
funded byproperty taxes.

3. TaxStatus of Property. Except as provided by law, theProperty shall besubject to
property taxation and shall not beexempt from property taxation, in full orin part. Owner shall timely
provide, at nocost to the City, all information and access to books, records, documents, and other
evidence reasonably requested by the City's assessor to determine whether the Property is exempt
from property taxes and shall permit theCity's assessortohave reasonable access totheProperty for
that purpose.

4. Payment for Municipal Services.
If, afterobtaining theConditional UsePermit, theOwnerofthePropertyfails tocausethe improvement
ofthe Property through anynew or additional structure or improvements equal to orgreater than the
base yearimprovementorstructure valuation, adjusted for inflation orincreases in theannual property
tax assessment, for any Valuation Year, the City shall send Owner, by United States mail, postage
prepaid, aninvoice for the amount due as a payment for municipal services provided by the City with
respect to theProperty ("Payment for Municipal Services"), calculated according tothis section ofthe
Agreement. The amount due shall becalculated by theCity for each Valuation Year by the following
method.

a. The City shall determine the assessed value ofimprovements on the Property (the
Base Year Valuation") by referencing the Property's tax bill corresponding to the
calendar year during which the Conditional Use Permit was granted (the "Base Year").
If the Property, or portion thereof, is already tax exempt for the Base Year, then the
City's assessor, or an appraiser chosen in the sole discretion of the City, shall
determine theassessed value ofimprovements as iftheProperty, or portion thereof,
was not taxexempt, which value shall beused tocalculate theBaseYear Valuation, or
portion thereof.

b. TheCityshall calculate theAdjusted Base Year Valuation oftheProperty by multiplying
theBase Year Valuation by any factor ofinflation orincrease in theannual property tax
assessment during and subsequent to the Base Year as determined by the City's
assessor.

c. For each Valuation Year, the City shall determine the Property's current assessed
value ofimprovements (the "Assessed Value Improvements"), but excluding land, by
referencing theProperty's tax bill corresponding totheValuation Year. If theProperty,
or portion thereof, is determined to be tax exempt, then the Assessed Value
Improvements related tothe Property, or portion thereof, shall be deemed to be zero



(0). "Valuation Year" means each year subsequent to the Base Year, excluding the
year immediately following the Base Year.

d. For each Valuation Year, theCity shall compare theAssessedValue Improvements to
theAdjusted BaseYear Valuation, ifthe AssessedValue Improvements asdetermined
in sub. (c) is greater than or equal to the Adjusted Base Year Valuation, theOwner is
not required tomake any Payment for Municipal Services for thatValuation Year. If the
AssessedValue Improvements determination in sub. (c) islessthan theAdjusted Base
Year Valuation, the Owner shall makea Payment for Municipal Services to the City
based upon thedifferential amount, ifany, invoiced bytheCity to theOwner.

e. The amount to be paid as the Payment for Municipal Services shall becalculated by
taking the differential amount, ifany, and multiplying itbythe full property taxmill rate
for all taxing jurisdictions as shown in the tax bills issued by the City on or about
December of the Valuation Year.

Attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A are illustrative calculations bythe method provided in this
Agreement, using illustrative values of land and improvements some of which may be provided by
Owner and other figures provided bytheCity. These values and figures are used solely for illustrating
themethod ofcalculation provided in this section and are notintended toindicate in any way what the
actual calculation for anyValuation Yearshall be. The amount ofthe Payment for Municipal Services
for anyValuation Year, calculated as provided in this section, shall be binding onthe parties.

5. Terms of Payment. The City shall send Owner an invoice for the Payment for
Municipal Services duefor each Valuation Year bytheendoftheValuation Year orassoon thereafter
as practical. The full amount ofthePayment for Municipal Services shall bedueonorbefore March 31
oftheyear after theValuation Year. Each payment shall bedeemed made when actually received by
theCity. Anypayment madebycheckshall notbe deemedmadeuntil thecheckhascleared all banks.
Anyamount duethat isnot paid ontime shall bear interest and penalty in thesamemanner and atthe
same rate as provided by law for unpaid property taxes. The Payment for Municipal Services shall
constitute payment for all Municipal Services provided with respect totheProperty during theValuation
Year, exceptMunicipal Services requested byOwner thatwould notordinarily be provided bythe City.
The City and Owner acknowledge and agree that the Payment for Municipal Services under this
Agreement would constitute a reasonable and appropriate means of carrying out the intent of the
parties and would fairly and reasonably compensate theCity for theMunicipal Services provided during
the Valuation Year, except Municipal Services requested by Owner that would not ordinarily be
provided bytheCity.

6. SpecialAssessments and/orSpecial Charges. AnyPayment for Municipal Services
that is not made when dueshall entitle the City to levy a special assessment and/or special charge
against theProperty for theamount due, plus interest and penalty. Owner hereby consents tothelevy
of any such special assessment and/or special charge, and, pursuant toWis. Stat. §66.0703(7)(b)



and/or Wis. Stat. § 66.0627, waives any right to notice of or any hearing on any such special
assessment and/or special charge.

7. Indemnification. Ownershall indemnify theCity for all amounts ofattorneys'fees and
expenses andexpert fees and expenses Incurred in enforcing this Agreement.

8. Remedies. The City shall have all remedies provided by this Agreement, andprovided
at law or in equity, necessary to cure any default or remedy any damages under this Agreement.
Remedies shall include, but arenot limited to, special assessments under section 6ofthisAgreement,
indemnification under section 7 ofthis Agreement, and all remedies available at law or in equity.

9. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement isbinding onthesuccessors and assigns
of the parties, including, but not limited to, any subsequent owner ofthe Property, any part ofthe
Property, or any real property interest in the Property orany part of the Property. Owner shall provide
not less than forty-five (45) days advance written notice of any intended transfer of ownership,
assignment, lease, orsublease. If atany time the Property has more than one (1) owner, the owners
shall bejointly and severally liable for any Payment for Municipal Services due under this Agreement
for any Valuation Year. For purposes of invoicing only, the City may, In its sole discretion, allocate the
amount of the Payment for Municipal Services due among the owners in proportion to the Assessed
Value Improvements of their respective property interests as of January 1of the Valuation Year, as
determined by the City's assessor using the method of calculation described in section 4 of this
Agreement. If the City makes such an allocation for purposes of invoicing only, then if any part of the
Payment for Municipal Services is not timely paid, the City may, in its sole discretion, atany time or
from time totime, send additional invoices toall theowners for all orpart ofthe amount due until the
amount dueis fully paid.

10. Notices. Any notice required to begiven under this Agreement shall bedeemed given
when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the party atthe address stated below or
when actually received by the party, whichever isfirst. The addresses are:

To City: City Clerk
City of La Crosse
400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, Wl54601

With a copy to: City Attorney
City of La Crosse
400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, Wl 54601



To Owner: Gundersen Lutheran Health System, Inc.
1836 South Avenue

LaCrosse Wl 54601

Either party may change its address for notices by giving anotice as provided in this section.

11. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date the
Conditional Use Permit became effective (June 11,2015) and shall continue for not less than twenty
(20) Valuation Years unless otherwise terminated by mutual written agreement. The term of this
Agreement shall be tolled for one (1) Valuation Year in the event aparty isunable to perform due to an
impossibility to perform, including, without limitation, fire, flood, storms, or other "act ofGod."

12. Entire Agreement; Amendments. This Agreement encompasses the entire
agreement ofthe parties. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be made In writing, signed by both
parties.

13. Severability. If any partofthis Agreement Is determined to beinvalid or unenforceable,
the restoftheAgreement shall remain ineffect.

14. Waiver. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall bedeemed a continuing
waiver ofthat breach ora waiver ofany other breach ofthis Agreement.

15. Governing Law. This Agreement has been negotiated and signed in the State of
Wisconsin and shall begoverned, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with the laws ofthe United
States and the State of Wisconsin.

16. Interpretation of Agreement. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement is the
product of joint negotiations. If any dispute arises concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,
neither party shall be deemed the drafter ofthis Agreement for purposes ofits interpretation. Venue for
any action arising out ofor in any way related to this Agreement shall be exclusively in the Circuit Court
for La Crosse County, Wisconsin. Each party waives its right tochallenge venue in La Crosse County.

17. Dispute Resolution. If there isany dispute between theparties arising outof, related
to,orconnected with this Agreement:

a. The parties shall attempt in good faith toresolve the dispute.

b. If the parties cannot resolve the dispute after reasonable efforts, the dispute shall be
submitted tomediation, attherequest ofeither party. The mediator shall beagreed on
bythe parties or, ifthey are unable toagree, selected bythe Circuit Court ofLa Crosse
County, on application ofeither party. If the dispute, in whole or part, concerns the
Assessed Value Improvements ofthe Property or the amount due ofany payment for

5



Municipal Services, the mediator shall be an assessor or appraiser licensed by the
State of Wisconsin with at least ten (10) years experience in the valuation of
commercial property, unless the parties agree otherwise in writing. If thedispute is
wholly on some other issue orissues, the mediator shall bean attorney In La Crosse
County, Wisconsin with at least ten (10) years experience.

c. If the parties cannot resolve the dispute by mediation, after reasonable efforts, either
party may demand arbitration conducted in accordance with chapter 788, Wisconsin
Statutes, orany successorstatute, by a single arbitrator, chosen by mutual agreement
ofthe parties or, if they do not agree, by the Circuit Court for La Crosse County, on
application of either party. The party demanding arbitration shall bear all the costs of
arbitration. If thedispute, in wholeorpart, concerns theAssessed Value Improvements
ofthe Property orthe amount ofany payment for Municipal Services dueunder this
Agreement, the arbitrator shall bean assessor or appraiser licensed by the State of
Wisconsin with at least ten (10) years experience in the valuation of commercial
property, unless the parties agree otherwise in writing, and any demand for arbitration
shall bemade within sixty (60) days after an invoice for payment for Municipal Services
for the Valuation Year in dispute is sent by the City to Owner. If a demand for.
arbitration is not made within that time, the parties shall bedeemedto have waived
arbitration with respect to the Assessed Value Improvements ofthe Property and the
amount of any payment for Municipal Services due under this Agreement. If the
dispute is wholly on some other issue or issues, the arbitrator shall be an attorney in La
Crosse County, Wisconsin with at least ten (10) years experience. Chapter 788,
Wisconsin Statutes, or any successorstatute, shall govern the arbitration proceeding,
except that Owner and the City each waive any right to trial by jury if a dispute
concerning the arbitration proceeding is resolved by a court. Each party is hereby
authorized to file acopy of this section in any proceeding asconclusiveevidence ofthis
waiver of jury trial by theother party.

18. Representations. Each party acknowledges and agrees that no representation or
promise not expressly contained in this Agreement has been made by the other party or any of its
employees, attorneys, agents, or representatives. Each party acknowledges that it is not entering into
this Agreement on the basis of any such representation or promise, express or implied.

19. Reading of Agreement. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of any Party
acknowledges that the person has read this Agreement, that the person understands the terms and
conditions of the agreement, that the person (if other than an attorney for the party) has been advised
by legal counsel concerning this Agreement, and that the person freely and voluntarily signs this
Agreement.

20. Authorization toSign Agreement. Each person signing this Agreement on behalfof
any Party represents and warrants that the person holds the position indicated beneath the person's



signature and that the person has the requisite corporate or other authority to sign this Agreement on
behalf of the Party. Each Party represents that entry into this Agreement is not in contravention of any
agreement or undertaking to which the Party is bound.

21. Recording. The City may record this Agreement with the Register of Deeds for La
Crosse County and may record this document again, from time to time, in the City's sole discretion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized
representatives as of the date first set forth above.

CITY OF LA CROSSE

BY:

Timothy Kabat; Mayor

BY: V 'Al hA
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

«3A PJ

''••..JjIcwrTPulil
My Commission:.

to before me this

>0.JN.20lfe

0fWl 'lic-wlA. '{LdncW\tax,*K

GUNDERSEN LUTHERAN HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.

vVopu&afffbed anfsv/orn to bofore me this

111 swSpf*^-
S^?;^E*hib|̂ ittached: Illustrative Calculations

'''"/fitoMMttil attached: Legal Description

This instrument dratted by:
Attorney Stephen F. Matty, City Attorney
City of La Crosse
400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, Wl54601



EXHIBIT B

Tax Parcel: 17-30079-100

| SECOND PLAT BBHEALYS ADDN W77FT LOT 10 BLOCK 3LOTSZ: ;i1.5 X77

i """'

...
-



Exhibit A

ILLUSTRATIVE CALCULATION

Illustration A-1

Assumptions:

This Illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Sen/Ices. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at $10,000 for land and $44,600 for improvements
on January 1,2015 and thesame is reflected intax
bills issued on December 4, 2015. it is further
assumed that theCity Assessor hasdetermined that
(he tax valuation and assessments have increased

at a rate oftwo percent (2%) per year. Additionally,
the owner demolished the original improvements in
July 2015 and constructed new improvements in
October 2015. These improvements were assessed
at$50,000 bytheCity Assessor on January 1,2016
and are reflected as the same on the December 4,

2016 tax bills.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are greater
than orequal to theAdjusted Base Year Valuation
for Valuation Years 2017-2026; accordingly, no
Payment for Municipal Services isdue.

• Land is slill taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services.

• See Exhibit A-1 for further illustration.



ExhibitA-1-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

1
DateofCUPapproval5/13/201S

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor2%

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4Year5Year6Year7YearSYear9Year10

1/1/201S1/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20223/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYearValuationsandAdiustedBaseYearValuations

Land110,000.0010,200.0010.404.0010,612.0810,8243211,040.8111,261.6211,4863611,71639113503312,189.9412/433.74

Improvements44.6000045.492.0046,4013447329.8848.276.4749,242.0050,22634513313852356.0153301.1354367.1555.454.49

Total54,600.00S5.692.0056.805.8457,9413659.100.8060,282.8161,4884762.718.2463372.6065352.0566357.1067.88834

AssessedValueImprovements

land110.000.0010,200.0010.404.0010,612.08103243211,0403111361.6211.4863611.716.59113503312.1893412.433.74

NewImprovements44,600.0050,000.0051.000.0052.020.0053.060.4054,123.6155,204.0456308.1257.434.28583823759,754.6360349.72

Total54,600.0060200.006X404-0062.632.0363,8847265J.62.4266,465.6667,7943869,150.8870333.8971344,5773383.46

ImorovementDifferential(ifany)0.000.00(4J98.16)(4.690.12)(4,783.93)(4,879.60)(437720)(5,076.74)(5,178.27)(528X84)(5387.48)(S.49S.23)

TaxRate0.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028O.0280.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalServicesN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

DueOateN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

NOTES:

1.Inflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.
2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.



Illustration A-2

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered Into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at$29,000 for land and $113,500 for Improvements
onJanuary 1,2015and thesameis reflected onthe
December4,2015 tax bill. It is further assumed that

the City Assessor has determined that the tax
valuation and assessments have increased at a rate

of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally, the
owner demolished theoriginal improvements inJuly
2015 and constructed newimprovements inOctober
2021. These improvements were assessed at
$150,000 by the City Assessor on January 1,2022
and are reflected as the same on the December 4,
2022 tax bill.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are less than
the Adjusted Base Year Valuation for Valuation
Years 2017-2021; accordingly a Payment for
Municipal Services is invoiced at the end of each
yearand dueon March 31 ofthe following year.

• The Assessed Value Improvements are greater
than orequal to the Adjusted Base YearValuation
for Valuation Years 2022-2026; accordingly, no
Payment for Municipal Services isdue.

• Land Is stitf taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services.

• See ExhibitA-2 for furtherillustration.



ExhibitAr2-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

1"
DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/201S

InflationFactor254

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Ycar3Year4YearsYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

NO.

BaseYearValuationsandAcUustedBaseYt>vrValuations

Land|29.000.0029380X030.171.6030,775.0331390.5332,0183432.658.7133311.8333378.1234,657.68353503436,05735

improvements113300X0115,770X0118,085.40120/147.11122,856.0512531347127319.4313037532132383.34135,643.0113835537141.12238

Total242300.00142300.00148,257.00252,222.242543463825733232160/478.242S3.6S7.72166,951.46170300.69173.706.70177,18034

AssessedValuelmprovemerits

Land129.000.0029380.0030,171.6030,775.03313903332.0183432358.713331138333784234,657.6835350.8436,05735

Newimprovements113300.000.000X00.000.000X00X0150X00X0153,000.00156,060.00159481.20162364X2

Total242300-0029380.0030,272.6030.77SJ03313903332.0183432.658.7128332X88186378J2290,727.68194332.04198.422.68

Differential01forty)0.00115.770.00118,085.40120,447.1122235SL0512S313J7127319A3r29.S24.1SJ(20,016.65)(20,416.99)(2032533)12X24134)

TaxRate0.02S01800.0280J028G.02S00280.028a0280.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalSerricesN/AN/A3305393372323,439373308.773378X4N/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

Taxbill12/4/201S12/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/201912/31/202012/31/2021N/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

DueDateN/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/20203/31/20213/31/2022N/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

NOTES:

1.Inflationftrtortin201SandsubseouentvearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.

2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.
3.Nopavmentduefor6raceYear.111



Illustration A-3

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at $26,800 for land and $75,900 for improvements
on January 1,2015and the sameis reflected onthe
December4,2015 tax bill. It is further assumed that
the City Assessor has determined that the tax
valuation and assessments have increased at a rate

of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally, the
owner demolished the original improvements in July
2015 and never constructed any newimprovements.
Moreover, the owner filed a tax exemption request
with the City Assessor, which was approved
commencing onJanuary 1,2024.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are less than
the Adjusted Base Year Valuation for Valuation
Years 2017-2026; accordingly a Payment for
Municipal Services is invoiced at the end of each
tax yearanddueon March 31of the following year.

• Land is still taxed for Valuation Years 2017-2023

and not used to calculate any Payment for
Municipal Services.

• Land obtains a tax exemption commencing in
2024; accordingly, a tax bill on the land no longer
occurs, but the Payment for Municipal Services still
occurs.

• See Exhibit A-3 for further Illustration.



ExhibitA-3-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor25S

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YeariYear2Year3Year4Year5Year6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.
BaseYearValuationsandAdjustedBaseYearValuations

Land|26300.0027336.0027382.7228,4403729X09.18293893730,181.1530,784.7831.400,4732,028.4832369.0533322/43

Improvements75300.0077,418.00783663680345.6982356.6083,799.7385/175.7387J8S34883283590,7073392321.6894372.11

Total102.700.00204,754.00106349.08208385.05111165.78113389.10215,65638117370.02220329.42222,736.02125,190.73227,69434

AssessedValueImprovements

LandI26300.00273363027382.7228.4403729309.18293893730,1814530.784.783L400.470.000.000X0

NewImprovements75300.000.000.000.000.000300.000300.000.000.000.00

Total102.700.0027336.0027382.7228.440.3729J00938293893730481.1530,784.7831,400.470.000.000.00

ImprovementDifferential(ifany)0.0077.413J00783663680345.698Z1SS.6083,799.7385,475.7387.185.24883283590,707.535232X6894,372.11

TaxRate0.02803800.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalServicesN/AN/A2,211X62355382300382346392393322,441.192/490.012339.812390.612,642.42

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/201912/31/202012/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/202512/31/2026

DueDateN/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/20203/31/20213/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:

1.Inflationfactorsin2010andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.
2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.
3.NopavmentdueforGraceYear.111



Illustration A-4

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services, it is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at$15,000 for land and $110,000 for improvements
on January 1,2015and thesameis reflected onthe
December4,2015 tax bill. Itis further assumed that

the City Assessor has determined that the tax
valuation and assessments have Increased at a rate

of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally, the
owner of the property demolished the original
improvements in July 2015 and constructed some
partial improvements In August 2017. These
improvements were assessed at$70,000 bythe City
Assessoron January 1,2018 and are reflected as
the same on the December4,2018 tax bill. Later

the owner completed the partial improvements in
October 2019, which were subsequently assessed
atan additional $55,000 onJanuary 1,2020 beyond
theprevious partial assessment already provided by
the City Assessor and are reflected as thesameon
the December4,2020 tax bill.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are less than
the Adjusted Base Year Valuations for Valuation
Years 2017-2019; a Payment for Municipal
Services is owed.

• No Payment for Municipal Services would occur
after final construction has been completed
commencing in Valuation Year 2020 since the
Assessed Value Improvements are greater than the
Adjusted BaseYearValuations.

• Land is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services.

• See ExhibitA-4 for furtherillustration.



ExhibitA-4-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

1
DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

SaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015
.

InflationFactor2%

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearsYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/2015l/i/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/2022l/i/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.
•

Land15,000.0015300.0015.606.0015318.1215336.481636X2116.892.44173303917374.89173263918.284.9218,650.61

Improvements110,000.00112,200.00114,444.00116,732.88119X6734121,4483912337737126355.4212838233131,460.18134,08939136,77X17

Total125.000.00127300.00130,050.00132.651.00235304.02238,020.20140.77030143385.71246,457.42149,385.57152374.30255,421.79

AssessedValueImprovements

Land|15,000.0015300.0015,606.0015318.121635.481636X2116,892.4417330.2917374.89173263918384.9218,650.61

NewImprovements110.000.000.000X070.000.0071,403.00126,400.00128328.0013130536134,13639136319.431393553114234633

Total125.000.0015300.0015,606.0085318.1287,636.4814235X22145320.44248,736.85252,72X58254,745.82157.840.73160397.54

ImprovementDifferential(ifany)0.00112,200.00114,444.0046,732.8847,66734(4,951.11)(5,050.13)(5.151.14)(5,254.1$)f5.559.24;(5,455.43)(5375.76)

TaxRate0.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalServicesN/AN/A3304.431308.521334.69N/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

invoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/2019N/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

DueDateN/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/2020N/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

NOTES:

xInflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.
2.PavmentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.
3.NopaymentdueforGraceYear.||J



IllustrationA-5

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit onMay 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at $20,000 for land and $65,000 for improvements
on January 1,2015 and thesame isreflected onthe
December 4,2015 tax bill. It is further assumed that
the City Assessor has determined that the tax
valuation and assessments have increased at a rate

of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally, the
owner of the property demolished the original
improvements in October 2016 and constructed
improvements inJune 2017. These improvements
were assessed at $75,000 bythe City Assessor on
January 1,2018 and are reflected as the same on
the December 4, 2018 tax bill. Later, the owner
files a tax exemption request for the property, which
is granted bythe City Assessor effective January 1,
2021.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are less than
the Adjusted Base Year Valuations for Valuation
Year 2017; a Payment for Municipal Services is
owed.

• The Assessed Value Improvements are greater
than the Adjusted Base Year Valuations for
Valuation Years 2018-20; noPayment for Municipal
Services is owed.

• Since thetaxexemption is granted commencing in
2021, the Assessed Value Improvements are
deemed to be zeroand therefore theyare less than
the Adjusted Base Year Valuations; a Payment for
Municipal Services Is due for Valuation Years
2021-2026.

• Land is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services. Here, however
land Is nottaxed after obtaining a taxexemption In
2021.

See Exhibit A-5 for further illustration.



'ExhibitA-5-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

DateofCUPaooroval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor2JS

BaseYear6raceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearSYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/2/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYcarValuationsandAdlustedBaseYearValuotions
Land120,000.0020,400.0020,808.002X224.162X648.6422,08X6222323.2522373.7123/4334923,90X8524379.8924367.49

Improvements65,000.0066300.0067,626.00683783270358.0971.7653573,200.5674,6643776,1573677,68X0279334.6480,819.33

Total85JQQO.0086,700.0088,434.0090202.6892,005.73933463795,723.8297,638389939X05202382.87203,624.53105.686.82

AssessedValtieImprovements

Land|20,000.0020.400.0020308.002X224.162X6483422.08X620.000300.000.000.000.00

NewImprovements65.000.0066300X00.0075.000.0076300.0078,030.000X00.000.000.000.000.00

Total85400.0086.700.0020308.0095224.1698448.6420032X620.00aooaoo030aoo0.00

ImprovementDifferentialflfany)0300.0067.626.00(6JJ21.48)(624131)f6364.75J73200.567436437762573677,682.0279234.648031933

TaxRate032803280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunicipalServicesN/AN/A139333N/AN/AN/A2.049.622X30.61243X422475.072.21837236234

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/2017N/AN/AN/A12/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/202512/31/2026

DueDateN/A3/31/2018N/AN/AN/A3/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:

XInflationftirroKin7015andsubseouentvearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.

2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.1,,|



Illustration A-6

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit onMay 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property and improvements
thereon have not been assessed because the City
Assessor had previously determined the property to
be used for a tax exempt purpose commencing
January 1, 2005. After the Council approved the
Conditional Use Permit, the City Assessor
determined that the real property would have been
assessed at$15,000 and $35,000 for improvements
on January 1,2015. It is further assumed thatthe
City Assessor has determined that the taxvaluation
and assessments have Increased at a rate of two

percent (2%) per year. Additionally, the owner of
the property demolished the original improvements
in August 2015 and never constructed any new
improvements.

Results:

• The Base Year Valuation and Adjusted Base Year
Valuations are determined by the City's assessor
since theProperty was previously taxexempt.

• Since a tax exemption was previously granted
commencing in 2005, the Assessed Value
Improvements are deemed to be zero; and
therefore, they are less than the Adjusted Base
Year Valuations. A Payment for Municipal Services
is due forValuation Years 2017 - 2026.

• Generally, land is still taxed and not used to
calculate any Payment for Municipal Services.
Here, however, the land Is not taxed since it was

previously determined to be tax exempt
commencing in2005.

• See ExhibitA-6 for further illustration.



•ExhibitA-6-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

|
DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor2%

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearsYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYearValuationsandAdjustedBaseYearValuations
Land115X00X015300.0015,606.00153184216336/181636X2116392.4417330.2917374391732639183843218.650.61

Improvements35X00X035,700X036,414.0037442383738S4338,6423339.415.6840304.004X008.084X8283442.654304331840

Total50300.0051.000.0052,020.0053X50.405432X6255204.0456308.1257/43438583823759,7S4.6360949.7262368.72

eImprovemetits

Land10.000.000.000X00.000X00.000.000.000.000.000.00

NewImprovements0.000X00.000.000X00.000.000.000X00X00.000.00

Total0.000.000.000.000.00aoo0.000.00aoo0.000.00aoo

ImprovementDifferential(ifartv)35300.0035,700.0036/114.00372422837385.1338,6423339,415.6840304.0042338.08423283442,654304332840

TaxRate0.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028ao?80.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunicipalServicesN/AN/A1319391.03938X060.781,082X01,103.641425.711,14833137X191494.611318.51

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/201912/31/202012/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/202512/31/2026

DueDate-N/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/20203/31/20213/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:1
1.Inflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearViiluations._
2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuation.years.
3.NopaymentdueforGraceYear.111



Illustration A-7

Assumptions:

This Illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved aConditional Use Permit onMay 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
$25,000 for land and $45,000 for improvements on
January 1, 2015 and the same is reflected on the
December 4,2015 tax bill. Itis further assumed that
the City Assessor has determined the taxvaluation
and assessments have Increased at a rate of two

percent (2%) per year. Additionally, the owner of
the property never demolished the improvements,
yet allowed them to remain on the property and
deteriorate such that the City Assessor had to
revalue the improvements on January 1, 2019 and
again on January 1, 2023 at $35,000 and $28,500
respectively.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are equal to
the Adjusted Base Year Valuations for Valuation
Years 2017-2018. No Payment for Municipal
Services is due.

• Commencing on January 1, 2019, the Assessed
Value Improvements are less than the Adjusted
Base Year Valuations; a Payment for Municipal
Services is due.

• Land Is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services.

• The owner is still responsible for the Payment for
Municipal Services even though the demolition of
the improvements did notoccur. Theowner would
need to reapply to the Common Council to remove
orchange the Conditional UsePermit.

• See Exhibit A-7 for further illustration.



ExhibitA-7-IllustrativeCalculations
PaymentforMunidpalServices

|
DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor2%

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearsYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYearValuationsandAxfiustedBaseYearValuations

Land125X00X025300.0026,010.00263303027X60.802730X0228454.0628,717442939X4829,8773130/474.863X08436

Improvements45X00X045300.0046318X047.7543648309/1549383.6450,677315X6903652,724.6753,779.1754354.755535X84

Total70300.0072,400.0072328.00742843675.7703577285.6678,8323780A08.0083326.2683,656.4885329.6287,03630

AssessedVainelmprovemeiits

LandI25X00.0025300.0026,010X026330.20273603027,602.0228,154.0628,717.142939X4829,8773130/4743631X8436

NewImprovements45X00.004S300XO46.818X047,7543635X00X035,700X036,414.00374423828300X029,070.0029,65X4030244/43

Total7OJOOO.0O7X400.0072328.0074284366235030633023264368.0565359.4257,79X485834731603263561328.79

ImprovementDifferential(ifany)0.000.000300.0033.709A523383.641426331143483824324.6724,709.1725203.3525,707.42

TaxRate0.0280X280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028a02S0.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalServicesN/AN/AN/AN/A3833639X5439937407366783969X86705.6971931

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/AN/AN/A12/31/201912/31/202012/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/202512/31/2026

DueDateN/AN/AN/A3/31/20203/31/20213/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:1
Xinflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearvaluations.
2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotIessthan20vaIuationvears.|J



Illustration A-8

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at $10,000 for land and $44,600 for improvements
on January 1,2015 and the same is reflected in tax
bills issued on December 4, 2015. It is further
assumed that theCity Assessorhasdetermined that
the tax valuation and assessments have increased

at a rate of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally,
the owner demolished the original improvements in
July 2016 and constructed new improvements in
October 2016. These improvements were assessed
at$58,000 bythe City Assessor on January 1,2017
and are reflected as the same on the December 4,
2017 tax bills. In April 2020, a tornado passes
through the City demolishing the improvements on
the property. The owner Is unable to replace the
improvements until October 2021. On January 1,
2022, the improvements were assessed at $65,000
by the City Assessorandarereflected as the same
on the December 4,2022 tax bill.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are greater
than orequal to the Adjusted Base YearValuation
for Valuation Years 2017-2020; accordingly, no
Paymentfor Municipal Services isdue.

• Since the tornado demolished the improvements in
2020 and theimprovements were not replaced until
2021, the Assessed Value Improvements are less
than theAdjusted Base Year Valuation in Valuation
Year 2015. Normally, a Payment for Municipal
Services would be due. Given the demolition was

a result of an "act of God5, the requirement for the
Payment for Municipal Services would be tolled for
one (1) Valuation Year. Likewise, the Agreement
Concerning the Payment for Municipal Services
would be extended for an additional Valuation

Year. If the owner seeks a further change or
removal of the Conditional Use Permit, the owner
mustreapply totheCommon Council.

• The Assessed Value Improvements are greater
than the Adjusted Base Year Valuations for
Valuation Years 2022-2025. No Payment for
Municipal Services is due.

Land is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services. The payment of
taxes for land isnot tolled under this Agreement.

See ExhibitA-8 for furtherIllustration.



ExhibitA-8—IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunicipalServices

1
DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearvaluationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor2%

-~~""^^™

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearSYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

RavYearValuationsandAdiuStedBaseYearValuations

land10,000.0010,200X010,404.0010,612.0810,824321X040311X26X6211,486.861X7163911,9503312,1893412,433.74

Improvements44,600.0045,492.0055,692.0056,805.845734X9659,1003060382.8161,488.4762,718.2463,972.6065,252.0565357.10

Total54,600.0055,6920066,096X067,417.9268,7663870,141.60•71,544.44723753274,43433753233377,442X07839034

AssessedValueImprovements

Land10,000.0010,200.0010,200.0010,404.0010,612.0810,8243211,040311136X6211,4863611,7163911,950331243934

Newimprovements44,600.0045,492X058,000.0059,160.0060343.2061350.060.0065,000.0066300.0067,626.0068,978.5270358.09

Total54,600.0055,692.0068200.0069364.007035538723743911.0403176261.6277,7863679342.5980329.4582348.03

ImprovementDifferentialfjfany)0.000.00(2308.00)(2354.16)(2.40134)(144937)6028231(331133)(3381.76)£,653.40/(3,726.47)(3301.00)

TaxRate0.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalServicesN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A1,687.92N/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

DueDateN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/AN/A

NOTES:

XInflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.

2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.|
3.SincethePavmentforMunicipalServicesIstolledforoneValuationYear,theagreementwouldlikewiseextend21ratherthan20ValuationYears.

1



Illustration A-9

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit onMay 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at$8,000 for land and $45,000 for improvements on
January 1,2015and thesameis reflected intaxbills
issued on December4,2015. It is further assumed

that the City Assessorhas determined that the tax
valuation and assessments have increased at a rate

of two percent (2%) per year. The owner
demolished the improvements in August 2016 and
did not create any new improvements.
Subsequently in July 2019, owner sells theland toa
neighbor who combines the lot with the neighbor's
property. Prior to combining the lots, theneighbor's
real estate was valued at $10,000 for land and
$50,000 for improvements. The new owner (i.e.
neighbor) builds anaddition tohis improvements on
the newly combined lot in August 2022. On January
1, 2023, the improvements from the addition are
assessed at an additional $18,000 by the City
Assessor and are reflected as the same on the

December^ 2023tax bill.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are less than
the Adjusted Base Year Valuations for Valuation
Years 2017-2019; accordingly, a Payment for
Municipal Services is due.

• Commencing inValuation Year 2020, the lots are
combined requiring the Adjusted Base Year
Valuation to be updated to reflect the values from
the adjoining lot.

• For Valuation Years 2020-26, a Payment for
Municipal Services is due because previously
existing improvements from theadjoining lot cannot
be used to comply with the requirements of this
Agreement.

• Land is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services.

• See Exhibit A-9 forfurther illustration.



ExhibitA-9-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunicipalServices

1
DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor295

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearsYear6Year7YearSYear9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYearValuationsandAdjustedBaseYearValuations

Land|8X00.008460.008323308,489.668359/1618332.65193093019393.49193853520385.0520,792.762X208.62

Improvements45300.0045300.0046318X047.7543648,709.4599,68334101,67731103,71036105,785X7107,900.77110,058.7911235936

Total53,000.0054,060.0055,1413056344.025735830228,52638220,886.62223304.34125,770.43228,2853423035X55233,46838

AssessedValueImprovements
Land|8X00.008460.008323308/489.668359/4618332.65193093019393/49193853620385.0620,792.762X203.62

NewImprovements45,000.0045300.00aoo0.00aoosoxoaoo5X000X052X20.0070,020X07X420.4072348.8174305.78

Total53.000.0054350.008323308/1893683S9M6833265702093072,623.4990,0053692305.46933413795314.40

ImprovementDifferential(ifany)0.000.0046318.0047,7543648.709.4549,683.6450.677.3151.690.8635.7653736.4803737209.9837354.18

TaxRate0X280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalServicesN/AN/A1310.901337.12136336139X141,418.96X447341,00X421,02X451,04X881X62.72

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/201912/31/202012/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/2025X2/31/2026

DueDateN/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/20203/31/20213/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:

XInflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.
2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.11



Illustration A-10

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at $12,000 for land and $22,600 for improvements
on January 1,2015 and the same is reflected in tax
bills issued on December 4, 2015. It is further
assumed that theCity Assessorhasdetermined that
the tax valuation and assessments have increased

ata rate of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally,
the owner demolished the original improvements in
July 2015 and never constructed any new
improvements. The owner requested a rezoning of
the property, which the Council did in April 2022.
The rezoning caused theassessed value oftheland
to increase to $32,000 as assessed by the City
Assessor on January 1, 2023 and such change is
reflected on the December 4,2023 tax bills.

Results:

• The Assessed Value Improvements are less than
the Adjusted Base Year Valuations for Valuation
Years 2017-2026; accordingly, a Payment for
Municipal Services Is due.

• Land is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services notwithstanding
the fact that the value of land increased

commencing In Valuation Year 2017.

• The owner mayreapply to theCommon Council to
seek removalor modification of the Conditional Use

Permit.

• See Exhibit A-10 for further illustration.



ExhibitA-10-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor2%

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearsYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYearValuationsandAdjustedBaseYearValuations

Land112X00.0012340X01Z4843012.7343012389.1913,24837133133513384J314,059311434X1114,6273314320.49

Improvements22300.0023,052X023313X4233833024/1623724,9523325.45X27253603026.4793027.009X927349272840036

Total34,600.0035292.00353973436,7173037/452153820130383653239,7443240,539.42413503042277.2143,020.75

AssessedValueImprovements

LandI12.000.0012340.0012.4843012.734.5012389.19133483713313.9513.7843332,000.0032,640.00333928033,958.66

NewImprovements22,600.000.000X00.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

Total34.600.0012240.0012,484.8012,734.5022389.291324837233133523,784.2332,000.0032,640.00333928033358.65

ImprovementDifferentialOfany)0.0023,052.0023313.04233833024/45237243523325,45137253603026,4793027.009.09273*9272820036

TaxRate0.0280X280.0280.028O02803280.0280.0280.0280.028a0280.028

PaymentforMunidpalServicesN/AN/A65837671336843669836712.647263974X43756357713878631

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/201912/31/202012/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/202512/31/2026

DueDateN/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/20203/31/20213/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:

XInflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearvaluations.
2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornottessthan20valuationyears.
3.NopavmentdueforGraceYear.|1J



Illustration A-11

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at $12,000 for land and $94,600 for improvements
on January 1,2015 and the same is reflected in tax
bills issued on December 4, 2015. These
assessments reflect the use of the property as a
lawful nonconforming use. It is further assumed that
the City Assessor has determined that the tax
valuation and assessments have increased at a rate

of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally, the
owner demolished the original improvements inJuly
2016 and constructed new Improvements in October
2020. These improvements were assessed at
$50,000 by the City Assessor on January 1, 2021
and are reflected as the same on the December 4,
2021 tax bill. It is further assumed that the owner

discontinued the lawful nonconforming use status,
which limits thevalue ofnewimprovements.

Results:

• TheAssessedValue Improvements is less than the
Adjusted Base YearValuations for Valuation Years
2017 - 2026; accordingly a Payment for Municipal
Services is due.

• Even though the owner is unable to timely restore
the nonconforming use which may have
contributed to an inability to construct
improvements on the property equal to or greater
than theAdjusted Base Year Valuation, a Payment
for Municipal Services is still due. The owner may
reapply to the Common Council to seek removal or
modification of the Conditional Use Permit.

• Land Is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Payment for Municipal Services.

• See ExhibitA-11 for furtherillustration.



ExhibitA-ll-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

DateofCUPapproval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2015

InflationFactor254

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearSYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYearValuationsandAdjustedBaseYearValuations
Land112X00X012340.0012/1843012,734.5012389.1913,248X7133133513.7843314,0593114,34X1114,627.9314,920.49

Improvements94,600.0096,492.0098/42134100390.28102398X8104/446.04106,53436108365.66110,83838113,055.7611531637117,62321

Total105.600.00108.732.00110305.64113224.77225387.27117,695.01120,048.91122,44939124358.89127395.8722934432232343.70

AssessedValueImprovements

Land|12.000.0012,240X01X4843012,7343012389.191334837133133513.7843314X59311434X1114,627.9314320.49

NewImprovements94300.0096/492X00X00.000.00aoo50,000.005X000.0052X20.0053,060/405442X6155304.04

Total106.600.00108,732.001Z484.8012,7343012389.192334SL9763313.9564,7843366,0793267/tt>XS268.749347022433

ImprovementDifferential(ifany)0.000.0098,42184100390.28102398.08204,446.0456334.9657.665.66583183859395.366X2953662.413.17

TaxRate0X280X280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280X280.0280.0280.028

PaymentforMunicipalServicesN/AN/A2,755312310332367452324/J9XS8X981314,641,646331,67937X7XM7X747.74

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/201712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/201912/31/202012/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/202512/31/2026

DueDateN/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/20203/31/20213/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:

XInflationfactorsIn2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.
XPaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.||



illustration A-12

Assumptions:

This illustration assumes that the Common Council

approved a Conditional Use Permit on May 13,2015
and the parties have entered into an Agreement
Concerning Payment for Municipal Services. It is
assumed that the real property has been assessed
at $20,000 for land and $86,800 for improvements
on January 1,2015and the same is reflected in tax
bills issued on December 4, 2015. It is further

assumedthatthe City Assessorhas determined that
the tax valuation and assessments have Increased

ata rate of two percent (2%) per year. Additionally,
the owner removed the improvements from the real
property in September 2015 and relocated themtoa
vacant lot elsewhere within the city limits. The
owner did not place anynew improvements on the
real property.

Results:

• TheAssessedValue Improvements is less than the
Adjusted Base Year Valuations for Valuation Years
2017-2026; accordingly a Payment for Municipal
Services is due.

• Even though the owner moved the improvements
to a vacant lot elsewhere within the city limits, no
improvements have been undertaken on the real
property with the Conditional Use Permit. As such,
a Payment for Municipal Services is due. The
owner mayreapply to the Common Council toseek
removal or modification of the Conditional Use

Permit.

• Land is still taxed and not used to calculate any
Paymentfor Municipal Services.

See ExhibitA-12 for furtherillustration.



ExhibitA-12-IllustrativeCalculations

PaymentforMunidpalServices

DateofCUPanoroval5/13/2015

DateCUPbecameeffective5/19/2015

BaseYearValuationDate1/1/2017

InflationFactor2%

BaseYearGraceYearValuationYears

YearlYear2Year3Year4YearsYear6Year7Year8Year9Year10

1/1/20151/1/20161/1/20171/1/20181/1/20191/1/20201/1/20211/1/20221/1/20231/1/20241/1/20251/1/2026

TaxParcelIDNo.

BaseYearValuationsandAdiustedBaseYearValuations

Land|20X00.0020,400X020308X02X224.162X648.6422X8X6222323.2522373.7123.4334923301.85243793924367.49

Improvements86,600X08833X0090,038.6491300.6193,738.6395,613.4097325.6799/476.1810X465.70103,495.0210536432107,67632

Total106,600.00108,732.00110306.64223324.7711538737227,695.02120,04831122,449.891243983912739637129344.81132343.70

AssessedValueImprovements

Land|20,000.0020/400.0020308X021,224.162X648.6422,08X6222323.2522373.7123,4334923,9013524379.8924367.49

NewImprovements86,600.000X0aoo0.000.000.000.000X00X00.00aoo0X0

Total106,600.0020,400.0020308.0021224.1622348.642238X62223233522373.7123,433.192330135243793924367.49

ImprovementDifferential(ifany)0.00883323090,098.6491300.6193,738.6395.613M)97325.6799/176.13101.465.70103/495.0210536432107,67632

TaxRate0.0280X280.0280.028a0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.0280.028O028

PaymentforMunicipalServicesN/AN/A2,473302322.762373322324.682,677.182,730.722,78533234X04239736235532

Taxbill12/4/201512/4/201612/4/20X712/4/201812/4/201912/4/202012/4/202112/4/202212/4/202312/4/202412/4/202512/4/2026

InvoiceDateN/A12/31/201712/31/201812/31/201912/31/202012/31/202112/31/202212/31/202312/31/202412/31/202512/31/2026

DueDateN/A3/31/20183/31/20193/31/20203/31/20213/31/20223/31/20233/31/20243/31/20253/31/20263/31/2027

NOTES:

XInflationfactorsin2015andsubsequentyearsareusedtodeterminetheAdjustedBaseYearValuations.V

2.PaymentforMunidpalServicesextendsfornotlessthan20valuationyears.
3.NopaymentdueforGraceYear.111„,._


